No. 533.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Panayia to contract a loan.

J. F. SYMONS,

Acting Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22 (a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, I, the Acting Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows:—

1. The Improvement Board of Panayia (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding three thousand six hundred and ninety pounds (£3,690) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in twenty equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and

interest);

(b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the improvement of the village water supply.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 27th day of November, 1952.

(M.P. 1138/51.)

No. 534.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Evdhimoù to contract a loan.

J. Fletcher-Cooke,

Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22 (a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows:—

1. The Improvement Board of Evdhimou (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding one thousand seven hundred pounds (£1,700) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in twelve equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and

interest);

(b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the erection in the village of a meat and perishable goods market, public latrines and a slaughter-house, and for the purchase of the site on which the proposed public market will be creeted.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 2nd day of December, 1952.

(M.P. 1136/51.)

No. 535.

THE CUSTOMS LAW.
CAP. 292 AND LAW 5 OF 1952.

Notification under Section 65.

It is hereby notified that in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 65 of the Customs Law and duly delegated to me, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby cancel the Notification set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto to the extent specified in the second column of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

Notification in Gazette.

Extent of cancellation.

No. 264 published in Supplement
No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 23rd
May, 1951.

For the premises described in the second item of the Schedule thereto as two warehouses situated in a side-street (unnamed) off Arsinoe Street, Nicosia, and occupied by the Ardath Tobacco Company (Cyprus) Ltd., Nicosia.

Dated this 29th day of November, 1952.

(M.P. 1269/52.)

J. FLETCHER-COOKE,

Colonial Secretary.

No. 536.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF PALOURIOTISSA.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, the Improvement Board of Palouriotissa hereby make the following bye-laws:—

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Palouriotissa Bye-laws, 1952, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Palouriotissa Bye-laws, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Palouriotissa Bye-laws, 1951 and 1952.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 27.6.1951,